City of Cartersville

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

P.0. Box 1390 + 10 North Public Square - Cartersville, Georgia 30120
Telephone: 770-387-5600 « Fax: 770-387-5605 « www.cityofcartersville.org

MEMO

To: BZA

From: Randy Mannino/David Hardegree/Meredith Ulmer
CC: Keith Lovell

Date: May 10, 2021

Re: File # VV21-07

#V21-07: To omit the townhouse requirement for rear access and rear parking.

Section 1: Project Summary

Variance application by Colin Bennett, Smith-Douglas Homes, for property located at 1136 N.
Tennessee St, and zoned M-U, Multiple Use. Said property contains approximately 7.45 acres.
The applicant proposes the construction of (45) townhomes within eight (8) townhouse blocks.
The variance request is to omit the requirement for rear access to the townhomes and rear
parking.

The property has been through two (2) zoning reviews with the planning commission and city
council. The first review, SU18-05, requested a special use permit to allow residential units
above, below and behind commercial space for a mixed-use development. The mixed-use
concept would eliminate the car wash at 1138 N Tennessee St to create a 3-story residential
development over retail. A combination of mixed-use, retail, office and parking was planned for
1136 N Tennessee St. The special use was approved with conditions. Approval letter attached.

The second zoning review, Z19-06, requested a change in zoning from O-C and G-C to M-U and
G-C due to financing issues with the mixed-use concept. The change in zoning was to eliminate
the mixed-use concept and provide a majority residential development. The car wash would
remain in place. This zoning request was approved with conditions. Approval letter attached.

For Z19-06, the site plan concept presented (37) townhomes with rear access. A parking lot and
office block were included. The concept plan presented in this variance application replaces the
parking lot and office block with (2) additional townhouse blocks. The townhouse blocks are
pushed closer to the street to eliminate the rear access requirement. This site does allow for
additional driveway length and structure distance from the street than what has been reviewed on
similar projects like Everton Estates (Etowah Preserve).

All other townhouse requirements in the M-U district can be met. Table provided below.



The variance requests are for the following:

1. To omit the rear access requirement for townhouses (Sec. 9.2.3 (R)(2)(c)); and

2. To omit the rear parking requirement (Sec. 9.2.3 (R)(2)(d)).

Section 2. Department Comments

Electric Department: No comments received.
Fibercom: Takes no exception.

Fire Department: Based on the concept drawing, Cartersville Fire Department does not deem
the reduction to be a danger to the public or to the neighboring property. Therefore, CFD takes
no exceptions to the request.

Gas Department: No comments received.
Public Works Department: No comments received.

Water Department: As stated in the attached comments the Cartersville Water Department is
recommending against consideration of the proposed variance request until more detailed plans
are presented.

Section 3. Public Comments Received by Staff

None.

Section 4. Variance Justification:

Please review the following findings, as stated in the Zoning Ordinance, that are to be utilized in
determining justification for approval or denial of variance request(s).

Chapter 26, Zoning, Sec. 9.2.3. Development standards for the Multiple Use Zoning District.
See table.
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9.2 M-U zoning district- Townhouse Requirements

Code Description and/ or Requirements Required Proposed Notes

Sec.

9.2.1 |District scope and intent: Regulations in this section are the M-U district regulations. The M-U district is
intended to provide land areas for medium to high density residential land uses and commercial uses
complimentary to office and institutional uses as further described in section 3.1.15 of this chapter and
where existing and projected traffic patterns encourage such development. The M-U district is intended
to:A.Encourage the development of tracts of land in the community;B.Encourage flexible, innovative, and
creative concepts in site planning;C.Encourage efficient use of land;D.Provide a stable multiple use
environment compatible with surrounding uses; andE.Protect neighboring residential properties by locating
less intense uses adjacent to residential developments or by locating buffers between nonresidential and
residential uses.

9.2.2 |Use Regulation --- - -

9.2.3 |Development Standards - - -

A Single-family residential buildings shall not exceed a 35ft/ 2.5 |[35ft/2.5 |-
height of thirty-five (35) feet or two and one-half (2%) stories stories
stories, whichever is higher; multifamily and
nonresidential buildings shall not exceed a height of forty-
five (45) feet or three and one-half (3}%) stories, whichever
is higher.

B Front yard setback: Ten (10) feet 10ft. 10ft. Min. |---

C Side yard setback: Ten (10) feet. If single-family attached, |10ft. 10ft. Min. |---
ten (10) feet end of each row.

D Rear yard setback: Twenty (20) feet. 20ft. 20ft. Min. |---

E Minimum lot area: Townhouse/attached: Two thousand |2000sf 2000sf Min.|---

(2,000) square feet.

F Maximum Density: Townhouse/attached: Twelve (12) 12 un/ac |6 un/ac -
dwelling units per acre.

G Minimum lot width at building line: Townhouse: Twenty |20ft. 24ft. -

(20) feet per lot.

H Minimum lot frontage: Townhouse: Twenty (20) feet per |20ft. 24ft. -
lot.

I Minimum heated floor area per unit: 1000sf 1700sf. -
Townhouse/attached: One thousand (1,000) square feet. Min.

(1918sf
max. on fl
plns)

Accessory use, building and structure requirements. See
section 4.9 of this chapter.

Addressed during plan
review. No indication of
non-compliance
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Code Description and/ or Requirements Required Proposed Notes

Sec.

J [Metal panels, metal sheathing, standard gray concrete --- - Addressed during plan
block.] The use of metal panels or metal sheathing and/or review. No indication of
standard gray concrete block on the exterior walls of any non-compliance
building or structure shall be prohibited with the
exception that such materials may be used if finished with
a product consisting of brick, stone, hard-coat stucco, or
fiber cement siding.

K [Air conditioning units and HVAC systems.] Air - - Addressed during plan
conditioning units and HVAC systems shall be thoroughly review. No indication of
screened from view from the public right-of-way and from non-compliance
adjacent properties by using walls, fencing, roof elements,
or landscaping on multifamily and nonresidential
properties.

L [Gable or hip roofs.] Gable or hip roofs shall have a - - Addressed during plan
minimum roof pitch of 6/12. Both gable and hip roofs review. No indication of
shall provide overhanging eaves on all sides that extend a non-compliance.
minimum of one (1) foot beyond the building wall.

M [Front building facade.] The front building facade of all Front Front Faces|---
principal buildings shall be oriented toward street fronts |Faces Street
or adjacent arterial street fronts. Street

N Minimum buffer requirements. In addition to required Yes Yes Buffer required along
setbacks, all nonresidential and/or multifamily property Northpoint Subdiv.
uses within the M-U district which abut a single-family Buffer provided. No
residential district or use shall provide a minimum fifteen- indication of non-
foot wide buffer, five (5) feet of which can be within compliance.
required setback, to provide a visual screen in accordance
with section 4.17 of this chapter.

0] Minimum open space. NA --- ---

P Maximum commercial building floor area: NA - -

Q Accessory structure requirements. See section 4.9 of this |--- - Addressed during plan
chapter. review. No indication of

non-compliance.

R Other standards. -—- - -

1 Townhouse developments shall have a minimum 0.5ac. Min.|7.45 +/- ac. |---
development area of one-half (%) acre.

2 In addition to required setbacks, a fifteen-foot wide buffer|Yes Yes Buffer required along

is required along all property lines which abut a single-
family district or use to provide a visual screen in
accordance with section 4.17 of this chapter.

Northpoint Subdiv.
Buffer provided. No
indication of non-
compliance.
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Code Description and/ or Requirements Required Proposed Notes
Sec.
(a) Minimum lot depth: one hundred (100) feet. 100ft. 100ft. Min. |No indication of non-
compliance.
(b) No fewer than three (3) dwelling units in a row shall be Min. 3 Min. 4 -
allowed
(c) Alley or private drive access required Yes No Front Access to
Townhomes using
existing street
(d) Required parking shall be allowed in the rear yard only. Yes No Eliminate requirement
with proposed Front
Access Townhomes
(e) Principal buildings shall front a private drive or public right{Yes Yes -
of-way.
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Sec. 21.3. - Powers and duties of the board of zoning appeals.

The board of zoning appeals shall have the following powers and duties:

21.3.1.

21.3.2.

21.3.4.

V21-07

Appeals. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any order,

requirement, decision, or determination made by the zoning administrator in the enforcement
of this chapter. Appeals to the board of appeals may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any
officer, department, board, or agency of the City of Cartersville affected by any decision of the
zoning administrator. Such appeal shall be taken within thirty (30) days of said decision by filing
with the zoning administrator a written notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof.
Decisions on appeals shall be issued in writing within ten (10) business days of the hearing on
the appeal.

Continuance of a nonconforming use. The board of zoning appeals may allow a

nonconforming use to be reestablished after discontinuance for twelve (12) consecutive
months. The procedure for the request shall be the same as if it was a variance. If it is deemed
by the board of zoning appeals that one (1) or more of the following apply, the board may grant
said request.

A.

C.
D.
21.3.3.

The design, construction, and character of the building is not suitable for uses permitted in
the district in which the nonconforming use is situated; and

Undue hardships to the property owner would result in not allowing the building to be
reopened for a nonconforming use; and

Adjacent property would not be unduly damaged by such use of the building; and
The use is to be identical or similar to the prior nonconforming use of the building.

Variances. The board of appeals has the power to hear requests for variances from the

provisions of this chapter. Variance may be granted only if the board finds all of the following to
exist:

A

That one (1) of the following is true, through no action or fault of the property owner or
predecessor:

1. The property is exceptionally narrow, shallow or unusually shaped;

2. The property contains exceptional topographic conditions;

3. The property contains other extraordinary or exceptional conditions; or
4. There are existing other extraordinary or exceptional circumstances; and

That the strict application of the requirements of this chapter would result in practical
difficulties to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of this property; and

That the requested variance relief may be granted without substantially impairing the
intent and purpose of this chapter.

Variance decisions shall be issued in writing within ten (10) business days of the hearing.

Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of appeals may attach such conditions

regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed building, structure,



property, development standards or use as it may deem advisable so that the purpose of this
chapter will be served, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done.

21.3.5. Limitations on variances; improper variance requests. Variances cannot be given to totally

remove a requirement or to exempt a property or applicant entirely from a requirement. If a
variance is being sought that is, in the judgment of the zoning administrator, a request that
would constitute a text amendment, then the application shall not be accepted. The applicant
shall instead be directed to file for a text amendment. Furthermore, the board of appeals shall
not be authorized to grant a density variance or a use variance to permit a use in a district in
which the use is prohibited. A variance application shall not be accepted if the variance seeks
something that cannot be varied. A variance application shall not be accepted if the variance is
contradictory to the ordinance.

21.3.6. Self-inflicted hardship. The board shall not grant variances when the hardship was created

by the property owner or his predecessor, and shall not grant hardship variances based on shape
or topography for lots of record not existing prior to November 7, 1996. Configuring a
subdivision to create lots that are difficult to build is an example of a hardship created by the
property owner or predecessor, that does not justify a variance.

Sections 21.3.7, Place of worship, and 21.3.8, Group homes, omitted. Not applicable.
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/City of Cartersville

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

P.O. Box 1390 + 10 North Public Square - Cartersville, Georgia 30120
Telephone: 770-387-5600 « Fax: 770-387-5605 « www.cityofcartersville.org

October 16, 2018

Baha Kharazmi

c/o Tri Unity Holdings LLC
6524 Buford Hwy NE
Atlanta, GA 30340

RE: SU18-05: 1136/1138 N. Tennessee St. Special Use Permit results letter

Mr. Kharazmi,

This letter serves as verification of the outcome of your Special-Use Permit application, SU18-05, to
the City Council for:

Allowing apartments and condominiums, above, below, or behind commercial and office
uses in the same building

The application was APPROVED with the following condition by City Council on October 4™,
2018:

Council Member Hodge made a motion to approve SU18-05 subject to the fence style and
location as approved by the Planning and Development and Gas Departments. The motion
was seconded by Council Member Wren. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 6-0.

No further action is required regarding this Special-Use application.

The next steps in the project approval process require building and site plans be reviewed and
approved by the City of Cartersville. | will be the point of contact for the site plan approval process.
David Dye, Building Official, will be the point of contact for the building plan review.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Dot it —

David Hardegree, AICP

City Planner

O. 770-387-5614
dhardegree@cityofcartersville.org




City of Cartersvﬂle

PLANNING AND DE LOPME

P.0. Box 1390 + 10 North Public Square « Cartersville, Georgia 30120
Telephone: 770-387-5600 « Fax: 770-387-5605 « www.cityofcartersville.org

December 20, 2019

Tri Unity Holdings, LLC
ATTN: Baha Kharazmi

1138 N. Tennessee St.
Cartersville, GA 30120

RE: Z19-06. Zoning Approval Letter for property located at 1136 N. Tennessee St.

Dear Mr. Kharazmi,

The zoning application, Z19-06, was APPROVED with conditions by City Council on December 5, 2019, for the
following:

Change zoning from O-C (Office Commercial) and G-C (General -Commercial) to M-U (Multiple-Use)
and G-C (General-Commercial) zoning. Said property contains approximately 7.42 acres.

The conditions are:
1. Allow Bradshaw Loop to remain open for use by adjacent property owners;
2. ..[install an 8ft. tall privacy fence along the Pointe North subdivision property line] subject to the
fence style and location as approved by the Planning and Development and Gas Departments (per
SU18-05).

See attached Ordinance No.42-19 for language specific to the zoning case. No further action is required
regarding this rezoning application.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Dol Bl —

David Hardegree, AICP

Planning and Development Department
770-387-5614
dhardegree@cityofcartersville.org




Ordinance
of the
City of Cartersville, Georgia
Ordinance No. 42-19
Petition No. Z19-06

NOW BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Mayor and City
Council of the City of Cartersville, Georgia, that all that certain tract of land owned
by Tri Unity Holdings, LLC. Property is located 1136 N Tennessee Street. Said
property contains 7.42 acres located in the 4" District, 3" Section, Land Lot 530 as
shown on the attached plat Exhibit “A”. Property is hereby rezoned from O-C
(Office Commercial) and G-C (General Commercial) to M-U (Multiple Use) and G-
C (General Commercial) Proposed Use: Townhomes, Office Space and Parking Lot
(M-U);Parking Lots (G-C) with the following conditions: allows access for adjacent
property owners to use Bradshaw Loop and keep the condition of an eight-foot
fence between Point North Subdivision and this property per the condition
approved on SU18-05. Zoning will be duly noted on the official zoning map of the
City of Cartersville, Georgia.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED.

First Reading this 21% day of November 2019.
ADOPTED this 5" day of December. Second Reading.

© 1:; hewJ Sant: i
{ frf g Mayor
&T‘-TEST

Meredith Ulmer
City Clerk
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% gPublic.net” Bartow County, GA

——_~L‘=-—l-——-——~---FeIton-Rd

Legend
|:| Parcels
Roads

Parcel ID C032-0003-015 Alternate ID 35878 Owner Address TRIUNITY HOLDINGS LLC
Sec/Twp/Rng n/a Class Commercial 6524 BUFORD HWY NE
Property Address 1136 N TENNESSEE ST Acreage 7.45 ATLANTA, GA 30340
District Cartersville
Brief Tax Description LL166D4

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 5/13/2021
Last Data Uploaded: 5/12/2021 10:16:53 PM

Developed by@ Schneider

GEOSPATIAL



David Hardegree

From: Colin Bennett <cbennett@smithdouglas.com>

Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 12:13 PM

To: David Hardegree

Subject: [External]Felton Walk - Updated Variance Application
Attachments: SMITH DOUGLAS CONCEPT-4-15-21.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

David,

| would like to revise my initial variance submitted to remove the rear access and allow front access townhomes.

Also, | would like to pose a 5’ setback reduction variance for unit one, from 20’ to 15’.

Thanks, \Variance not required.
Setback is 10ft for west
Colin Bennett side of Unit 1.

Land Acquisition Manager
cbennett@smithdouglas.com

C: 770.608.4086
110 Village Trail, Suite 215 Woodstock, GA 30188

E*i SMITH DOUGLAS HOMES

LB | BNTEGRITY. | WhyE
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Variance not required.  Setback is 10ft for west side of Unit 1.


City of Cartersville

Application for Variance
Board of Zoning Appeals

Hearing Date: 5 ) l —7 5:30pm Application Number: \} (Z"\/ 0 l
Date Received: 3[ o l”b\
SMTTH Dovelhs
Applicant COIIM nENNI‘:TT, [teMes  Office Phone 770 @08 UOBO
(printed name) !
Address C’O Ton \) ONES '\ D Mobile/ Other Phone
City K1 MOSTON State ()’°\ Zipz()'ngmall Cbenne H@ smith do“)'b\s- C ot
Phone (Rep)

Representative’s printed name (if other than applicant)

/iﬁ(ﬂep} |

Applicant Signature

Representative Signature

S sealed and delivered in presence of: : JIE WWMV commission expires: 7’; )/-: 3
( Lﬂl{y NOTARY PUBLIC
et IZ — Cherokee County, GEORGIA
{Aotary Public My Comm. Expires 09/05/2021
~m.eho.der&ha_1§ba@&w. phone 404 - S10_-2242_
(titlehalder's printed' name)
- ) $ 1 1y
Addresns‘fsg‘i Da Mwﬁ";{ L” Email ; Op )
e QN DA A 7,
., 4 §%~S}g‘-;g\wo~;;§§f:¢a
F Vo %, Z
S & AUG. W Z
My commission exphrés 6 k=
2 g 20847 S
’%4, :bﬁ'co 2 \0\\"?
R

. -\
Present Zoning District M ~d

: 4
Acreage 7 . qS Land Lot(s) 5 —5 0 District(s) L/ —_ Section(s) 3 —~

LocationofProperty:”}(d N. Tenncs'j'l:c 5)‘!‘(:‘}' P'@”Ur\ Ac' + Tennej'see 5}
(street address, nearest intersections, etc.) !
Zoning Section(s) for which a variance is being requested:

Summary Description of Variance Request: Mixe ol Vg OW) H FTU nt _en 1"‘9 Fown ;‘Q”_W_S

(Additional detail can be provided on Justification Letter)

* Attach additional notarized signatures as needed on separate application pages.

City of Curtersville * Planning and Development Department * 2 Floor * 10 N. Public Square
Cartersville, GA 30120 * 770-387-5600 * www.cityofcartersville.org



CONDITIONS VERIFICATION

List the Article(s), Section(s) and Subsection(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which a variance is
requested.

Articie X Section 9-2.3 Subsection
Article Section Subsection
Article Section Subsection

The Board of Zoning Appeals was established to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in
any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by the zoning administrator in the enforcement of
the zoning ordinance. The Board has the power to hear requests for variances from the provisions of the

zoning ordinance, Article XXI APPEALS. See Section 21.3 for additional information pertaining to conditions.

To assist staff and the Board of Zoning Appeals in the analysis of the variance application, please check all of
the following conditions that apply to your variance request:

1. The property is exceptionally narrow, shallow or unusually shaped,

2. The property contains exceptional topographic conditions,

3. ‘/ The property contains other extraordinary or exceptional conditions; and

4, There are other existing extraordinary or exceptional circumstances; and

5. The strict application of the requirements of this ordinance would result in practical difficulties

to, or undue hardship upon, the owner of this property;

6. \/ The requested variance relief may be granted without substantially impairing the intent and
purpose of this ordinance

Additional Comments by Applicant:

K:\Planning General Info\City Forms_apps_mailing labels\Forms and Applications\Annexation Rezoning Special Use Variance apps\2021\Variance
application_Updated 1-14-21.doc 4
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Ry S

Atlanta Area
Ellison B Interior Unit

VA .HOMES 1933 SQFT|3BR|25BA

SCHEME: AF-11B

BRICK DOOR GARAGE GUTTERS

Harper Creek Peppercorn Snowbound White
SHINGLES SHUTTERS SIDING TRIM
Weathered Tuxedo Grey Argos Pure White

Please view disclaimer on Page 6

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY

SHAKE
Cityscape

WINDOW FRAME
White

Page 2 of 6



SMITH
Atlanta Area
JL &%J&ng Ellison B Interior Unit
1933 SQFT | 3BR |25 BA
First Floor
Patio

Family Room
18'x 15’

@ Please view disclaimer on Page 6 Page 3 of 6

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY



SMITH
,D DOUGLAS
VA, HOMES

Atlanta Area
Ellison B Interior Unit
1933 SQFT | 3BR |25 BA

Second Floor

|
Owner’s Suite :
15'x 15’ |
|

Bedroom 3 Bedroom 2
11'x 13’ 11'x 13’

] I

Please view disclaimer on Page 6

Page 4 of 6



SMITH
DOUGLAS

. HOMES

Atlanta Area
Maddux D Interior Unit
1719 SQ FT | 3 BR | 2.5 BA

SCHEME: AF-20A

DOOR GARAGE GUTTERS
Curio Gray Pure White White
SHUTTERS SIDING STONE

Clay Waterloo Oak Island

Ledgestone

Please view disclaimer on Page 6

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY

SHAKE SHINGLES
Worldly Gray Weathered
TRIM WINDOW FRAME
Pure White White
Page 2 of 6



Atlanta Area

SMITH
JL &%J&ng Maddux D Interior Unit
1719 SQ FT | 3BR | 2.5 BA
First Floor
Patio

Family Room
14'x18
Covered Garage
Porch 18'x 19
R T e s ]
| |
| |
| |
- |

Please view disclaimer on Page 6 Page 3 of 6
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SMITH
DOUGLAS

HOMES

Atlanta Area
Maddux D Interior Unit
1719 SQ FT | 3 BR | 2.5 BA

Second Floor

el A
| |
| |

St :

Owner's Suite

Bedroom 3
1211 Bedroom 2
1171
. 5
| |
| |
S a0 S LT T T Y AT RS N R T - |

Please view disclaimer on Page 6

Page 4 of 6



SMITH
DOUGLAS

Norwood C Interior Unit
HOMES 1812SQ FT |3 BR | 2.5 BA

Atlanta Area

Immn e

SCHEME: AF-15C

DOOR GARAGE GUTTERS SHAKE SHINGLES
Rainstorm Eider White White Felted Wool Weathered
SHUTTERS SIDING STONE TRIM WINDOW FRAME

Classic Blue Mindful Gray Columbia Eider White Almond
Ledgestone

Please view disclaimer on Page 6 Page 2 of 6

EQUAL HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY



SMITH
,E' DOUGLAS
VA, HOMES

Atlanta Area
Norwood C Interior Unit
1812SQ FT |3 BR | 2.5 BA

First Floor

Patio

Family Room
13'x19

- _

Breakfast
10'x &

Kitcuhen q
0x12 Po

Garage
18'x 19

Please view disclaimer on Page 6

Page 3 of 6



/D,

SMITH
DOUGLAS

HOMES

Atlanta Area
Norwood C Interior Unit
1812SQ FT |3 BR | 2.5 BA

Second Floor

15'x 15’

Loft
10x 1

Please view disclaimer on Page 6

Page 4 of 6
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Smith-Douglas Townhouse examples
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Sign installed 4-21-21

VARIANCE NOTICE
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